

No. 22-40802

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ROBERT L. APTER, M.D., FACEP; MARY TALLEY BOWDEN, M.D.; and
PAUL E. MARIK, MBBCh, M.MED, FCCM, FCCP,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER
BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; AND
ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D., MACC, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS,**

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division
No. 3:22-CV-184-JVB
The Honorable Jeffrey Vincent Brown, Judge Presiding

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS, IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Association of American Physicians and Surgeons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. This Court’s Recent Precedent in <i>Data Marketing Partnership</i> Requires Reversal of the Ruling Below	7
II. Legal Accountability is Overdue for the FDA, Which Lacks Medical Experience While Imposing an Anti-Life Ideology	15
III. The Decision Below to Deny Judicial Review of the FDA’s Misconduct Would Have Devastating Consequences If Not Reversed.....	23
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27
Certificate of Compliance	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>Advanced Integrative Med. Sci. Inst., PLLC v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Apter v. United States HHS</i> , No. 3:22-cv-184, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225612 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2022)	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Ass’n of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Ass’n of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975)	1
<i>Ass’n of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Tex. Med. Bd. (TMB)</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. United States FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	1, 6, 22
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	7
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hosp., Inc.</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986)	21
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	1
<i>Cochran v. United States SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2707 (2022).....	23, 24, 26
<i>D.J.C. v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.- Northwell Health</i> , 73 Misc. 3d 840, 157 N.Y.S.3d 667 (Sup. Ct. 2021)	14
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>DeMarco v. Christiana Care Health Servs.</i> , 263 A.3d 423 (Del. Del. Ch. 2021)	11, 12

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)2

Feyz v. Mercy Mem’l Hosp., 475 Mich. 663, 719 N.W.2d 1 (2006).....10

Frey v. Trinity Health-Michigan, No. 359446,
2021 Mich. App. LEXIS 6988 (Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2021).....14

Gahl v. Aurora Health Care, Inc., 403 Wis. 2d 539, 977 N.W.2d 756
(Ct. App.), *pet. for review granted*,
No. 2021AP1787-FT, 2022 Wisc. LEXIS 506 (Sep. 14, 2022)..... 12, 13-14

In re Huderson, 96 B.R. 541 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989).....21

Med. Ctr. Pharm. v. Holder, 634 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2011).....19

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine, 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)5

Poter v. Adams, 104 AD3d 925, 961 NYS2d 556 (2d Dept. 2013)14

Smith v. West Chester Hosp., LLC, No. CV 2021 08 1206,
2021 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 103 (Ohio C.P. Sept. 6, 2021).....14

Springer v. Henry, 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....2

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....1

Tex. Health Huguley, Inc. v. Jones, 637 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. App. 2021)10, 11

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)7

United States v. Cal. Stem Cell Treatment Ctr., No. EDCV 18-1005 JGB (KKx),
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156714 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)18

United States v. U.S. Stem Cell Clinic, LLC,
403 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....18

United States Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)7

Statutes and Rule

21 U.S.C. § 39612

Right to Try Act, PUB. L. NO. 115-176.....16

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other

Major Bradford D. Bigler, Book Review: *The Last Stand*,
2011 Army Law. 42 (May, 2011).....20

FDA, “Compounding Activities | COVID-19”
<https://cacmap.fda.gov/drugs/coronavirus-covid-19-drugs/compounding-activities-covid-19>18

Shakespeare, *Macbeth* (1606).....9

U.S. Food & Drug Administration, “Why You Should Not Use Ivermectin
to Treat or Prevent COVID-19” (September 3, 2021) 14, 15

World Bank Data, “Current health expenditure per capita” (Jan. 30, 2022)
[https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SH.XPD.CHEX.PC.CD?
most_recent_value_desc=true](https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SH.XPD.CHEX.PC.CD?most_recent_value_desc=true)19

https://electionresults.dcboe.org/election_statistics/2020-General-Election.....21

[https://patch.com/maryland/silverspring/montgomery-county-election-
results-19-trump-79-biden](https://patch.com/maryland/silverspring/montgomery-county-election-results-19-trump-79-biden)21

<https://politicsandinsights.org/tag/adam-smith-institute/>.....3

<https://www.facebook.com/sNBC13/posts/415313936920527> 13

[https://www.politico.com/news/2020/08/28/fda-top-
spokesperson-leaves-404422](https://www.politico.com/news/2020/08/28/fda-top-spokesperson-leaves-404422)22

<https://www.worldometers.info/coronavirus/>19
